
 Item 9.6
At Council

26 June 2017
 

RELEVANT INFORMATION FOR COUNCIL 

FILE: D/2016/1759 DATE:  26 June 2017 
TO: Lord Mayor and Councillors 
FROM: Graham Jahn, Director City Planning, Development and Transport 
SUBJECT: Information Relevant To Item 9.6 - Development Application: 142 Carillon 

Avenue, Newtown - At Council - 26 June 2017 

Alternative Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) the variation sought to the height of buildings standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 
'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 
be supported in this instance;  

(B) the variation sought to the motorcycle parking standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 
'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 
be supported in this instance; and 

(C) pursuant to Section 80(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, a 
deferred commencement consent be granted to Development Application No. 
D/2016/1759, subject to the conditions as detailed in Attachment A to the subject 
report, subject to:  

• the addition, in Part A – Deferred Commencement Conditions, of the following 
new condition, (Condition (3A)): 

(3A) WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

A Waste Management Plan is to be prepared and submitted to Council 
for approval. The Waste Management Plan must be prepared having 
regard to Council's Policy for Waste Minimisation in New 
Developments 2005 and the Waste Management Plan will need to 
demonstrate waste and recycling storage volumes, collection points 
and waste collection times. If any amendments are required to the 
design of the building to accommodate waste requirements amended 
plans will need to be prepared for Council’s assessment.  

• the amendment, in Part B – Conditions of Consent, of Conditions (5) and (9) as 
follows, with additions shown in bold italics and deletions shown in strikethrough: 

(5) DESIGN MODIFICATIONS 

The design of the development must be modified as follows: 

(a) The ground floor plan is to be modified to show: 
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(i) A 3m x 3m splay (or other dimension as specified) on the ground 
floor south western corner of the site to a minimum height of 
3.2m above the footpath, as required as part of the revoking of 
the Road Widening Order. 

(ii) A minimum of 16 bicycle spaces designed in accordance with 
AS 2890.3:2015. 

(iii) A minimum of 6 washing machines and 6 driers in the laundry. 

(iv) A 1.2m high fence to the front of residential terrace areas. 

(b) Level 3 glazed facade is to be redesigned with operable windows to 
each room, sun protection, and privacy by architectural means.  East 
and west window walls are not to be clear where furniture or joinery is 
located against the wall. 

(c) The square windows to the north facade on the west side are to be 
rationalised and replaced with vertically proportioned windows. 

(d) Windows to the south facade on the west side are to be to be vertically 
proportioned and level of glazing is to be increased. 

(e) Bedrooms with only sliding doors to balconies are to include a 
separate window or operable fanlight. 

(f) The windows to Rooms 107 and 108 are to have a sill height greater 
than the height of a bed by approximately 100mm. 

(g) Balustrade details are not approved and are to be redesigned to 
integrate into the architecture. 

(h) Details of operable screening are not approved and are to be 
redesigned and are not to be ‘mesh’. 

(i) Trees and plantings within the internal communal open space 
adjacent to the lift are to include shade tolerant species. 

(j) Communal open space areas at ground level are to include porous 
materials to 50% of their areas. 

(k) Obscure glazing or a decorative screen that restricts visual 
overlooking to adjoining properties is to be used in the 
construction of the external wall of the stairwells located on the 
south-west (Rochester Street) elevation.  

(l) An additional street tree (species to match existing street trees 
in the immediate proximity of the site) is to be planted in the area 
between the communal open space and the Church Street 
carriageway. 

Any required amendments to meet BASIX requirements are to be 
incorporated into these amended plans.  

The modifications are to be submitted to and approved by Council’s 
Director, City Planning, Development and Transport prior to the issue of a 
Construction Certificate. 
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(9) USE OF COMMON AREAS 

The outdoor communal areas (including ground floor and Level 2 terraces 
areas) are to be used only between the hours of 7:00am to 10:00pm 9.00am 
and 9.00pm daily. 

Background 

At the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee on 19 June 2017, a number of 
resident objectors and Councillors identified concerns with the proposed development. 
Subsequent to the Committee meeting, the applicant’s planning consultant (JBA) has written 
to the Council and has provided some additional information and suggested minor 
amendments to the application. These have been submitted in response to the issues 
discussed at Committee. 

Issues 

Waste Management 

A number of residents raised concerns regarding the size of the waste room that had been 
proposed in the building. The residents argued that, due to the insufficient size of the waste 
room, dumping of rubbish in the public domain would occur and would further exacerbate an 
existing problem in this precinct.  

The DA plans have been reviewed by Council’s Waste Officer. The Waste Officer has advised 
that the storage area is of a sufficient size to accommodate the waste from a 39 room boarding 
house (maximum 73 persons). Accordingly, Condition (49) was proposed to be imposed on 
the development consent and requires evidence to be provided to Council prior to the issue 
of an Occupation Certificate that the owner of the building has entered into a contract with a 
licensed waste and recycling operator and that no garbage is to be placed on the public 
footway.   

The applicant has suggested that they would be happy to accept an additional condition that 
requires the preparation of a Waste Management Plan to be submitted and approved by 
Council prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate. Council officers support the applicant’s 
suggestion for a Waste Management Plan to be prepared, but do not agree with the timing of 
the submission of the plan. Officers recommend that the Waste Management Plan be 
submitted prior to the activation of the development consent and that the requirement to 
submit a Waste Management Plan form part of the deferred commencement consent.  Any 
Waste Management Plan will need to demonstrate waste and recycling storage volumes, 
collection points and waste collection times. 

Noise impacts from common open space areas  

A number of residents raised concerns regarding adverse noise impacts arising from the 
proposed number of occupants and the use of the outdoor communal areas located at ground 
level and the second floor. The applicant has suggested that the hours of use of the outdoor 
areas could be reduced even further than what was proposed in Condition (9) (7.00am to 
10.00pm). The applicant has suggested that the hours of use be reduced by 3 hours across 
the day and that the hours of use be restricted from 9.00am to 9.00pm. Council officers 
support this suggestion and it is recommended that Condition (9) be amended to reflect the 
reduction in use.     
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Visual and acoustic privacy impacts from stairwells and open corridors  

A number of residents raised concerns regarding adverse visual and acoustic privacy impacts 
arising from the open corridors and the visual privacy impacts arising from the clear glazed 
stairwells located along the southern elevation of the building.   

In an attempt to address residents’ concerns regarding loss of visual privacy from the clear 
glazed stairwells, the applicant has suggested that obscure glazing could be provided in these 
areas, and that this would restrict any perceived overlooking opportunities.  

Although, there are limited opportunities for overlooking to neighbouring properties in 
Rochester Street due to the defensive facade treatment of the existing building (refer to Figure 
1, below), Council officers support the use of obscure glazing or a similar architectural 
decorative screen that would reduce overlooking opportunities. It is recommended that 
Condition (5) include an additional condition to require this design detail to be approved by 
the Director City Planning, Development and Transport prior to the issuing of a Construction 
Certificate.  

 

Figure 1: North facade of 156 Church Street towards Rochester Street.  

In an attempt to address the residents’ concerns regarding both visual and acoustic privacy 
loss from the open corridors, the applicant has suggested that the balustrades could be 
increased in height from the proposed 1.5 metres to 1.6 metres.  

The increase in height of the balustrade by 100mm would result in the floor area of the open 
corridors forming part of the overall FSR calculations for the development. At the moment 
these areas are excluded, due to the balustrade height. An increase in the floor area would 
result in an exceedance to the maximum FSR standard. Council does not have the ability to 
permit an increase to the FSR control in the LEP in the absence of a clause 4.6 variation 
being submitted by the applicant. If Council is of the mind to require the full enclosure of the 
corridor areas or to increase the balustrade height, officers recommend that the application 
be deferred to allow the applicant to submit the amended plans and the clause 4.6 variation. 

Amenity of boarding rooms  

A number of residents raised concerns regarding the appropriateness of the boarding rooms, 
as proposed, in regard to room size, storage and cross ventilation. The Affordable Rental 
Housing SEPP prescribes maximum room sizes of 25m2 and the Sydney DCP 2012 
prescribes a minimum room size of 20.9m2 where 2 occupants are proposed in the room. 
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Each of the rooms proposed in the application complies with both the maximum and minimum 
controls. 

Typical layouts for the rooms were also provided by the applicant demonstrating the provision 
of kitchen facilities, storage space, including cupboards, shelves and robes, desks and single 
beds.  The kitchen design has provided clearance for cooktops away from doors.   

The plans were amended following feedback of the Design Advisory Panel that cross 
ventilation should be provided to rooms. The plans were amended so that the windows were 
located opposite the doors to each room to enable cross ventilation. It is noted that the 
development is not subject to the amenity controls of the ADG or SEPP 65, and the room 
design and layouts are consistent with other room types/designs in other approved boarding 
houses. The applicant has provided some further information to demonstrate the operation of 
the windows in a detailed cross section (refer to Attachment A). 

Building design  

The original plans were reviewed by the Design Advisory Panel (DAP). The applicant was 
requested to amend the design to address the DAP comments, together with other issues 
identified in the preliminary assessment of the application.  

• The applicant modified the design of the boarding rooms to improve ventilation.  

• The applicant amended the design to improve the communal open areas. 

• The Rochester Street elevation was amended and changes were made to the ground 
floor layout and the stairs and access corridors.  

• The interface with Church Street was improved. 

• The bulk of the building, as viewed from the intersection of Carillion Avenue and 
Rochester Street, was improved.  

The amended design was reviewed by Council’s Urban Designer who agreed that the 
amendments largely addressed the concerns of the DAP. However, a number of design 
modifications are required and are outlined in proposed Condition (5) (Design Modifications). 

The applicant has also suggested that an additional street tree could be planted between the 
ground floor communal area and the Church Street road reservation to improve the outlook 
and landscape setting of the development when viewed from neighbouring properties. Council 
officers agree that this would be appropriate and Condition (5) (Design Modifications) has 
been amended to include this additional condition.  

Prepared by: Shannon Rickersey, Senior Planner 

TRIM Document Number: 2017/306312 

Attachments 

Attachment A - Correspondence from JBA, dated 21 June 2017 
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Approved 
 

 

 
Graham Jahn, AM, Director City Planning, 
Development and Transport 
 

 

 



ATTACHMENT A 

CORRESPONDENCE FROM JBA, 
DATED 21 JUNE 2017 

 
142 CARILLON AVENUE NEWTOWN 

 



 

 

 

BT/JB 

15717 

21 June 2017 

 

 

Monica Barone 

CEO 

City of Sydney 

GPO Box 1591 

SYDNEY 2001 

 

Attention: Shannon Rickersey 

 

Dear Ms Barone, 

 

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL'S PLANNING AND COMMITTEE MEETING  

142 CARILLON AVENUE NEWTOWN 

 

The purpose of this letter is to respond to some of the key issues raised by objectors and 

Councillors in Council’s Planning and Committee meeting held on Monday 19th June 2017 at 

Sydney Town Hall.    

 

The letter clarifies certain matters raised at the meeting and if considered necessary by Council 

makes some suggestions for amended conditions of consent as set out below. 

1.1 Cross Ventilation 

As you are aware the amended plans submitted in April 2017 included windows located adjacent 

to the doors of the units to cross ventilate the units.  Please find attached a new detailed cross 

section of the windows at 1:20 scale to fully illustrate the intention and effectiveness of the new 

windows, refer to Attachment 1.    

 

1.2 Privacy Screens 

 

We submit for Council’s consideration the additional conditions 5(k) and (l) to address the 

concerns raised about overlooking from the level 2 terrace and both stairwells on the Rochester 

Street frontage respectively. 

 

1.3 Trees / Outlook 

We submit for Council’s consideration the additional condition 5(m) to address the concerns 

raised about visual amenity and views of trees from 2-4 Northwood Avenue. 

 

1.4 Noise 

We submit for Council’s consideration the amended condition 9 to address the concerns raised 

about noise generated from the roof terrace and communal areas. 
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1.5 Waste Management 

We submit for Council’s consideration the amended condition 49 to address the concerns raised 

about waste management and related issues. We propose in that condition submission of a 

waste management plan.  

 

Set out below are the amended and additional conditions for Council’s review.  

 

 

(5) DESIGN MODIFICATIONS  

 

The design of the development must be modified as follows:  

 

(a) The ground floor plan is to be modified to show: 

 

(i) A 3m x 3m splay (or other dimension as specified) on the ground floor south western 

corner of the site to a minimum height of 3.2m above the footpath, as required as part of 

the revoking of the Road Widening Order.  

 

(ii) A minimum of 16 bicycle spaces designed in accordance with AS 2890.3:2015.  

 

(iii) A minimum of 6 washing machines and 6 driers in the laundry.  

 

(iv) A 1.2m high fence to the front of residential terrace areas.  

 

(b) Level 3 glazed facade is to be redesigned with operable windows to each room, sun 

protection, and privacy by architectural means. East and west window walls are not to be clear 

where furniture or joinery is located against the wall.  

 

(c) The square windows to the north facade on the west side are to be rationalised and replaced 

with vertically proportioned windows.  

 

(d) Windows to the south facade on the west side are to be to be vertically proportioned and level 

of glazing is to be increased.  

 

(e) Bedrooms with only sliding doors to balconies are to include a separate window or operable 

fanlight.  

 

(f) The windows to Rooms 107 and 108 are to have a sill height greater than the height of a bed 

by approximately 100mm.  

 

(g) Balustrade details are not approved and are to be redesigned to integrate into the architecture.  

 

(h) Details of operable screening are not approved and are to be redesigned and are not to be 

‘mesh’.  

 

(i) Trees and plantings within the internal communal open space adjacent to the lift are to include 

shade tolerant species.  

 

(j) Communal open space areas at ground level are to include porous materials to 50% of their 

areas.  

 

(k) Raise the terrace balustrade height to the south-east elevation at Level 2 from 1500mm to 

1600mm. 

 

(l) Change the glazing on both stairwells on the south-east elevation from clear glazing to obscure 

glazing. Update reference note on drawing A201 4. 
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(m) An additional street tree (species is to match existing street trees) is to be planted within the 

land owned by Council between the communal outdoor space and Church Street carriageway. 

 

Any required amendments to meet BASIX requirements are to be incorporated into these 

amended plans. The modifications are to be submitted to and approved by Council’s Director, 

City Planning, Development and Transport prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. 

 

 

(9) USE OF COMMON AREAS  

 

The outdoor communal areas (including ground floor and Level 2 terraces areas) are to be used 

only between the hours of 9:00am 7:00am to 10:00pm 9:00pm daily. 

 

 

(49) WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION CONTRACT   

 

Prior to an Occupation Certificate being issued and/or commencement of the use, whichever is 

earlier, a waste management plan shall be submitted to and approved by Council’s Area Planning 

Manager it shall include but not limited to the building owner must ensure that there is a copy of 

the draft contract with a licensed contractor for the removal of all waste. No garbage is to be 

placed on the public way, e.g. footpaths, roadways, plazas, reserves, at any time. 

2.0 CONCLUSION 

We note and support Council’s report dated 19th June 2017 that concluded that the development 

is acceptable subject to conditions and the applicant is happy to accept those conditions. We 

therefore request the application be approved as recommended or subject to the additional 

conditions outlined above.  

 

 

Should you have any queries about this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me on +61 2 

9956 6962 or bthomas@jbaurban.com.au. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Belinda Thomas  

Senior Planner 

  

mailto:bthomas@jbaurban.com.au
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Attachment 1 

 

 


